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           30th May, 2006

Principal Secretary

Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare

Govt. of NCT of Delhi

9th Level, A-Wing, Players Building,

Delhi Secretariat

I.P. Estate

New Delhi

The Delhi Medical Council examined a representation from office of the Commissioner of Police, Delhi (No.42505/C&T (AC-VI)/PHQ dated 18.08.05) forwarded by Govt. of NCT of Delhi, seeking opinion on the issue of medical negligence, if any committed by the doctors who treated one Santosh Kumar s/o. Shri Ram Lochan at Saroj Hospital.  Late Santosh Kumar (refered hereinafter as the patient) was admitted in Saroj Hospital on 21.01.05 and expired on 27.01.05.  The Delhi Medical Council perused the communications from Police Department, copy of medical records of Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini & the post-mortem report, as supplied by SHO, Police Station, Narela, Delhi.

 It is observed that the patient was admitted at Saroj Hospital with head injury and multiple fractures allegedly caused due to fall from height.  The patient was drowsy, responding sluggishly to painful stimuli.  His general condition was poor at the time of admission.  The patient was put on ventilator (SIMV mode).  Opinion of Orthopaedician & Neurosurgeon were sought.  As per the case sheets poor prognosis of the patient was explained to the attendant.  The general condition of the patient remained critical, he became deeply comatosed on 25.01.05 and stopped responding to any stimuli.  The patient was declared dead on 27.01.05 at 6a.m. after all resuscitative measures were exhausted.

The Delhi Medical Council after examining as above, is of the opinion that the line of treatment administered by doctors of Saroj Hospital was in accordance with the accepted 
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professional practice in such cases.  The condition of the patient at the time of admission itself carried a high mortality rate.  No medical negligence can be attributed on the part of  treating doctors of Saroj Hospital.  The Delhi Medical Council also feels that the remark in the post mortem report in regard to adequacy of treatment provided to the victim was beyond the scope of doctors doing post mortem examination.  

By the Order of

and in the name of

                  Delhi Medical Council



(Dr. R. N. Baishya)



Registrar & Secretary

Copy to:- DCP, (HQ), New Delhi- With reference to letter No.42505/C&T(AC-VI)PHQ dated


     18th August, 2005- for information.

